

No. 23-645

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND RAISER-CA, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHNATHON GREGG,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal**

**BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA BUSINESS &
INDUSTRIAL ALLIANCE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JONATHAN BERRY
MICHAEL B. BUSCHBACHER
Counsel of Record
ANDREW W. SMITH
BOYDEN GRAY PLLC
801 17th St NW, #350
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0620
mbuschbacher@boydengray.com

January 16, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT	4
A. The Operation of PAGA	4
B. PAGA’s Harmful Effects on California’s Employers and Employees.....	5
C. <i>Viking River</i>	7
D. <i>Adolph</i> Responds to <i>Viking River</i>	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. The FAA Preempts the Interpretation of PAGA Adopted by the California Supreme Court in <i>Adolph</i>	10
A. <i>Adolph</i> ’s state statutory standing analysis ignores <i>Viking River</i> ’s holding on federal law.....	10
B. The <i>Adolph</i> decision recreates the same problem that doomed the claim-joinder rule in <i>Viking River</i>	12
C. <i>Adolph</i> imposes excessive burdens on the decision to arbitrate.	14
II. Review by This Court is Exceptionally Important.	16
A. <i>Adolph</i> threatens to create an unfair system of simultaneous arbitration and litigation.	16

B. California will continue its defiance of the FAA and this Court's precedents without review here.	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adolph v. Uber Techs, Inc.,</i>	
14 Cal. 5th 1104 (2023)	3, 8–9, 12–13, 15–19
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,</i>	
563 U.S. 333 (2011)	2, 15, 17
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia,</i>	
577 U.S. 47 (2015)	2
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,</i>	
138 S. Ct. 1612, 1621 (2018)	14–15
<i>Gregg v. Uber Techns., Inc.,</i>	
89 Cal. App. 5th 786 (Cal. Ct. App. 2023)	9
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC,</i>	
59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014)	7
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela,</i>	
139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	2
<i>Lucido v. Superior Ct.,</i>	
51 Cal. 3d 335, 341 (1990)	13
<i>Perry v. Thomas,</i>	
482 U.S. 483 (1987)	2
<i>Preston v. Ferrer,</i>	
552 U.S. 346 (2008)	2
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana,</i>	
596 U.S. 639 (2022)	2, 7–8, 10–12, 16–17

Statutes

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1287.4.....	13
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699	3–5, 11
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699.3	5
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	7, 14–15

Other Authority

Christine Baker & Len Welsh, <i>California Private Attorney General Act of 2004: Outcomes and Recommendations</i> , CABIA (Oct. 2021), https://bit.ly/3gmwJ06	6, 16
Linda Greenhouse, <i>Dissenting Against the Supreme Court’s Rightward Shift</i> , N.Y. Times (April 12, 2018)	2
Lyra Haas, <i>The Endless Battleground: California’s Continued Opposition to the Supreme Court’s Federal Arbitration Act Jurisprudence</i> , 94 B.U. L. Rev. 1419 (2014)	2
<i>PAGA Cases in California by County</i> , CABIA (Dec. 1, 2021), https://cabiafoundation.org/paga-cases-in-californiaby-county/	6
